



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS
Hearings Division

DECISION

Michael Nacmias, Esq. - Nacmias Law Firm 592 Pacific Street 1st Floor Brooklyn, NY 11217	Summons No: 15003-24F0 et al. (1 Summons) DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MENTAL HYGIENE, -against- GOOD THANKS BROOKLYN LLC Hearing Date: 09/23/2025 Hearing Location: Remote Type of Hearing: By Telephone
--	--

Total Penalty Amount: \$1,000.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
15003-24F0	Sustained	12/26/2024	374 GRAHAM AVENUE Brooklyn

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	VIOL CODE	CODE SECTION/RULE	CONDITION (SEVERITY)	RESULT	PENALTY
1	NA	18-01	NYCHC 81.05(a)	N	Sustained	\$1,000.00

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law

The summons alleges that respondent committed a violation of the New York City Health Code section 81.05(a) by failing to have a current valid permit to operate a food service establishment, as respondent's permit expired on October 31, 2024.

Brian Tamberino appeared on behalf of Respondent. The Department of Health did not appear.

Mr. Tamberino submitted a copy of a permit issued to respondent on the date of the inspection.

I credit the allegations contained in the summons as well as respondent's evidence. I note that respondent did not allege that they had the permit when the inspection took place, only that it was issued on the same date as the inspection, that is, almost two months after the cited expiration date. Respondent failed to rebut the allegations or argue a valid defense thereto. Respondent is found in violation and the statutory penalty shall be imposed.

Ricardo

September 24, 2025

9/24/2025

Ricardo Luiggi, Hearing Officer

Date